1	[Grant to support Cesar Chavez Street Streetscape Improvements]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Planning Department to accept and expend		
4	\$711,296 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development for		
5	pedestrian safety, traffic calming, and stormwater improvements along Cesar Chavez		
6	Street		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Planning Department was awarded a grant from the		
9	California Department of Housing and Community Development's Workforce Housing Reward		
10	Program for the period of December 20, 2007 through April 30, 2010 in the amount of		
11	\$711,296; and,		
12	WHEREAS, The grant supports the design and construction of specific pedestrian,		
13	traffic calming, stormwater control, and intersection improvements along Cesar Chavez		
14	Street; and,		
15	WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, the State of California		
16	Department of Housing and Community Development requires the City to enter into an		
17	agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of		
18	Supervisors in File No. 081441; which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if		
19	set forth fully herein; and,		
20	WHEREAS, This grant does not create any new positions, and will not require an		
21	amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; and,		
22	WHEREAS, The indirect costs are not included in the budget in order to maximize use		
23	of grant funds on direct services; now, therefore, be it		
24			
25			

Supervisor Bevan Dufty
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to accept and expend		
2	a grant in the amount of \$711,296 from the State Department of Housing and Community		
3	Development; and, be it		
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
5	indirect costs; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to accept		
7	and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1;		
8	and, be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Planning is authorized to enter into the		
10	agreement on behalf of the City.		
11			
12	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
13			
14			
15	John Rahaim Director of Planning	Office of the Mayor	
16			
17			
18		Office of the Controller	
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			